#### 501982739 07/10/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MR. MUSTAFA AYABAKAN	07/09/2012
MR. WITALI JANZEN	07/09/2012

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHLEUNIGER HOLDING AG	
Street Address:	BIERIGUTSTRASSE 9	
City:	THUN	
State/Country:	LIECHTENSTEIN	
Postal Code:	CH-3608	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13346723

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone: 7575134437

Email: sattler@rosenich.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: GEORGE KAPSALAS
Address Line 1: 12 ROTENBODENSTRASSE

Address Line 2: BGZ, PATENTBUERO PAUL ROSENICH AG
Address Line 4: TRIESENBERG, LIECHTENSTEIN FL-9497

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	S97PUS2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George Kapsalas

Total Attachments: 3

source=S97PUS2\_Assignment\_signedL#page1.tif source=S97PUS2\_Assignment\_signedL#page2.tif source=S97PUS2\_Assignment\_signedL#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028519 FRAME: 0751

TOP \$40.00 13346723

### Page 1 of 3 ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

U.S. Ser.No. 13/346,723

ATTORNEY/DOCKET	Nos.: 597PUS2
	REEL:
	FRAME:
	ASSIGNMENT
WHEREAS, WE,	Mustafa Ayabakan
and,	Witali Janzen
whose post office ad-	dresses appear below, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, are the inventors of certain new and useful
improvements in $M$	ETHOD OF MONITORING A CRIMPING PROCESS, CRIMPING PRESS AND
COMPUTER PRO	GRAM PRODUCT
(hereinafter referred to	as the INVENTION) for which an application for United States Letters Patent was
7***	on even date herewith

#### WHEREAS.

SCHLEUNIGER HOLDING AG whose post office address is: <u>Bierigutstrasse 9. Thun. Switzerland(CH). CH-3608</u> hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the same in the United States;

X filed on January-09-2012 as U.S. Serial No.: 13/346,723

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration of \$10 and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ASSIGNOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said INVENTION and applications throughout the United States of America, including any and all Letters Patent granted on any division, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination, and reissue of said applications.

ALSO, Assignor hereby agrees to execute any documents that legally may be required in connection with the filing, prosecution and maintenance of said applications or any other patent application(s) in the United States for said Invention, including additional documents that may be required to affirm the rights of Assignee in and to said Invention, all without further consideration. Assignor also agrees, without further consideration and at Assignee's expense, to identify and communicate to Assignee at Assignee's request documents and information concerning the Invention that are within Assignor's possession or control, and to provide further assurances and testimony on behalf of Assignee that lawfully may be required of Assignor in respect of the prosecution, maintenance and defense of any patent application or patent encompassed within the terms of this instrument. Assignor's obligations under this instrument shall extend to Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators and other legal representatives.

ALSO, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent referred to above to ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for ASSIGNEE'S sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of ASSIGNEE'S legal representatives and successors, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR authorizes any member of the firm of *Patenthüro Paul Rosenich AG* to insert or complete any information in this document needed to effect its recordal in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

PATENT REEL: 028519 FRAME: 0752

# Page 2 of 3 ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

U.S. Ser.No. 13/346,723

# SIGNATURE PAGE 1 OF 2

ASSECTION NAME: MUSTAFA AYABAKAN	ADDRESS
Whiere Signed: Thun, Switzerland	Am Wichelhausberg 7 DE-42275 Wuppertal, Germany (DE)
Date: July <b>9</b> , 2012	signature x Markefu Djelahari

PATENT REEL: 028519 FRAME: 0753

# Page 3 of 3 ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

U.S. Ser.No. 13/346,723

# SIGNATURE PAGE 2 OF 2

Absernor Name :	Witali Janzen	Auses
WHERE SIGNED:	Thor, Switzerland	Ferdinand-Lassalle Str. 7 DE-42369 Wuppertal, Germany (DE)
Date:	July <b>3</b> , 2012	some s w. hol-Jernelo

PATENT REEL: 028519 FRAME: 0754

**RECORDED: 07/10/2012**